The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information has been prepared in accordance with Article 11 of
Regulation S-X and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s historical audited consolidated financial
statements.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information does not purport to represent what the Company’s
consolidated results of operations or consolidated financial position would have been if this transaction had occurred
on the date indicated and are not intended to project the Company’s consolidated results of operations or consolidated
financial position for any future period or date.

Edgar Filing: GREENMAN TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form PREM14A

55

The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on estimates and certain assumptions that the Company believes are
reasonable. The unaudited consolidated pro forma adjustments and primary assumptions are described in the
accompanying notes herein.

27

Edgar Filing: GREENMAN TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form PREM14A

56

GREENMAN TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Pro Forma Unaudited Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2011

 GreenMan  Disposal of Business
 Historical  Molded Rubber Pro Forma  Pro Forma
Consolidated Product Business Adjustments Consolidated

ASSETS
Cash $194,483 $ 22,297 $ —  $172,186
Certificates of deposit, restricted 557,500 —  —  557,500
Accounts receivable, net 736,055 244,091 —  491,964
Inventory 835,966 599,697 236,269
Net value of assets held for sale —  —  150,000 (Ic) 150,000
Other current assets 542,732 27,628 —  515,104
Total current assets 2,866,736 893,713 150,000 2,123,023
Property, plant and equipment 819,876 358,000 —  461,876
Other assets 1,530,815 150 —  1,530,665
Total assets $5,217,427 $ 1,251,863 $ 150,000 $4,115,564

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY
Accounts Payable $1,119,150 $ 316,880 $ —  $802,270
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 1,109,925 352,619 —  757,306
Notes payable, current 2,124,672 221,427 —  1,903,245
Notes payable, related party, current 299,589 —  —  299,589
Obligations under lease settlement, current 68,518 —  —  68,518
Total current liabilities 4,721,854 890,926 —  3,830,928
Notes payable, non-current 326,482 210,937 —  115,545
Obligations under lease settlement, non-current 505,540 —  —  505,540
Convertible notes payable 397,446 —  —  397,446
Total liabilities 5,951,322 1,101,863 —  4,849,459

Preferred stock —  —  —  —
Common stock 360,322 —  —  360,322
Additional paid in capital 39,621,852 —  —  39,621,852
Common shares held as collateral (20,000 ) —  —  (20,000 )
Accumulated deficit (40,696,069) 150,000 150,000 (Ic) (40,696,069)
Total stockholders’ equity (733,895 ) 150,000 150,000 (733,895 )
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $5,217,427 $ 1,251,863 $ 150,000 $4,115,564

28

Edgar Filing: GREENMAN TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form PREM14A

57

GREENMAN TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Pro Forma Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Operations

Six Months Ended March 31, 2011

 GreenMan  Disposal of Business
 Historical  Molded Rubber Pro Forma  Pro Forma
Consolidated Product Business Adjustments Consolidated

Net sales

Edgar Filing: GREENMAN TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form PREM14A

58